
 

 

 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 
Date:  Wednesday 23 June 2021 
Time:  2.00 pm 
Venue:  Shire Hall, Warwick - Shire Hall 

 
Membership 
Councillor Jeff Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Chilvers (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne 
Councillor Jackie D'Arcy 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley 
Councillor Dave Humphreys 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Councillor Daren Pemberton 
Councillor Tim Sinclair 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 

(3) Chair's  Announcements 
 

 

(4) Minutes of Previous Meeting 5 - 14 

(i) 17th February 2021 
(ii) 25th May 2021 

 

 

2.   Public Speaking 
 

 

3.   Questions to Portfolio Holder 
 

15 - 16 

(1) Economic Development Update 
 

17 - 24 

4.   Bermuda Project update (briefing note) 25 - 28 



Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday 23 June 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

 

5.   Developer Design Guide Verbal 
Report 

 Presentation to take place in the meeting. 
 

 

6.   Warwickshire Recovery Investment Fund (feasibility 
update) 

Verbal 
Report 

 Presentation to take place in the meeting. 
 

 

7.   Year End Council Plan 2020-2025 Quarterly Progress 
Report (April 2020 to March 2021) 
 

29 - 44 

8.   Communities OSC Work Programme 
 

45 - 48 

9.   Urgent Items 
 

 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
Wednesday 23 June 2021 

Page 3 
  

 

 
To download papers for this meeting scan here with your camera  

 
Disclaimers 
 

Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on the internet and can be 
viewed on line at warwickshire.public-i.tv. Generally, the public gallery is not filmed, but by 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area you are consenting to being 
filmed. All r
[...]
e-Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell  
Councillor Jenny Fradgley 
Councillor Seb Gran 
Councillor John Holland 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
Councillor Keith Kondakor 
Councillor Andy Sargeant 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
 
Portfolio Holders 
Councillor Peter Butlin (Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property) 
Councillor Jeff Clarke (Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning) 
Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder for Fire & Community Safety) 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Leader of the Council) 
Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder for Environment, Heritage & Culture) 
 
Officers 
Kieran Amos, Chief Fire Officer 
David Ayton-Hill, Assistant Director - Communities 
Mark Ryder, Strategic Director for Communities 
Chris Egan, Lead Commissioner Strategic Growth and Infrastructure 
Dr Nadia Inglis, Consultant in Public Health 
Ian Marriott, Legal Service Manager 
Isabelle Moorhouse, Trainee Democratic Services Officer 
Graham Palmer, Infrastructure Strategy & Commissioning Lead 
Alison Robinson, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Economy & Skills) 
Margaret Smith, Team Leader Transport Planning 
Nichola Vine, Strategy and Commissioning Manager - Legal and Democratic 
 
External Speakers 
Dr Paul Coleman, Public Health Registrar and Honorary Research Fellow at the University of 
Warwick 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 7 Agenda Item 1(4)



 

Page 2 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
17.02.21 

1. General 
(1) Apologies 

 Councillor Andy Wright who was substituted by Councillor Margaret Bell 
Scott Tompkins (Assistant Director – Environmental Services) 
 
(2) Member's Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests 

 None. 
 
(3) Chair's Announcements 

 The Chair informed the committee of a briefing note that provided an update for the Bermuda 
Connectivity project. This was virtually shared in the meeting and would be shared after the 
meeting as a correction was needed regarding the location of a pedestrian crossing. 
 
(4) Minutes of Previous Meeting 

 
 
 

The minutes were approved as a true and accurate record. 
 

2. Public Speaking 
None. 
 
 
3. Questions to Portfolio Holder 
In response to Councillor Jenny Fradgley’s questions about the Council’s CO2 reduction efforts 
and where to find this information, Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder – Environment, 
Heritage & Culture) stated that the Council remained committed to being carbon neutral by 2030 
(regarding scopes one (WCC estate) and two (WCC energy use). Between 2013 and 2018 it 
reduced its carbon emissions by over 50%, which was informed by information gathered using the 
Environmental Management System which is ISO (International Organization for Standardization) 
14001 accredited. Improvements for gathering information for scope 3 (WCC services e.g. waste) 
was underway. In February 2021 the Council’s £1m Green Shoots community climate action grant 
scheme was launched to fund local community projects aimed at mitigating climate change as well 
as the Solar Together initiative which helped Warwickshire homeowners buy solar panels to 
produce green energy. With central government funding, the Council will develop proposals to 
reduce the carbon impact of its corporate estate. The Council secured a Low Carbon Skills Fund 
grant to carry out building surveys to inform projects on decarbonising their buildings. Work was 
carried out with the District and Borough Councils in Warwickshire, such as a joint baseline for 
their carbon footprints, tree planting, linking biodiversity and joining up green corridors. 
 
In response to Councillor Keith Kondakor, Councillor Jeff Clarke (Portfolio Holder – Transport & 
Planning) confirmed that it was agreed that a bid would be submitted to implement a cycle lane on 
the upcoming Bermuda Bridge project. The Chair added that because the briefing note was shared 
on screen in a public livestream, this meant the note was publicly published.  
Following a question from Councillor Kondakor, Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder – Fire & 
Rescue and Community Safety) noted that the two new SAFER officers will focus of safe access to 
schools but the implementation of 20pmh zones outside schools would need to be evidence 
based. Councillor Peter Butlin (Portfolio Holder – Finance & Property) added that the 20mph zones 
mentioned in the Council’s budget were advisable as it would help implement them quicker. 
David Ayton-Hill (Assistant Director – Communities) confirmed that the enforcement of 20mph 
zones outside schools could begin in the next financial year.  

Page 6

Page 2 of 7



 

Page 3 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
17.02.21 

 
Councillor Dave Shilton praised the Jaguar/Landrover (JLR) factory in Baginton for making electric 
batteries for their cars. Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE (Leader of the Council) concurred with 
this and added that the giga battery factory would cause a shift in the types of jobs and make them 
greener.  
In response to Councillor Kondakor, Councillor Seccombe stated that it would be confidential at 
that stage if the batteries from the factory would be used in public modes of transport.   
In response to Councillor John Holland, David Ayton-Hill clarified that there was a demand for 
battery giga factories in the Midlands so any bids should be successful with planning applications. 
 
Councillor Shilton praised the work of the gritting teams for their success at vaccination centres.   
 

(1) Economic Development Update 
 Councillors Kondakor and Andy Jenns praised the update.  

 
In response to Councillor Kondakor, David Ayton-Hill stated that he was not sure if Norton had 
resolved their trade issues from Brexit.  
Following a question from Councillor Jenns, David Ayton-Hill agreed to provide a breakdown 
of digital training provided to businesses and more details on the businesses who received 
this help.   
 
(2) Warwickshire Towns Update 

 Councillor John Holland noted the economic hit that town centres 
[...]
ickshire County Council and how 
to move forward with its approach. The work started in February 2020 but was delayed due to 
Covid-19. The feedback was largely positive, especially with the Covid-19 recovery groups, TFG’s 
and member training. Suggestions for improvement included greater alignment with corporate 
objectives, more utilisation of technology, a Chair’s panel for the OSCs, a dedicated scrutiny team 
and getting more out of the committees, as stated in the report.  
 
Councillor Kondakor raised that OSC meetings needed to be spread out more as this was his 
second OSC of the day and that they should be more cross-party. He disagreed with the Chair’s 

Page 10

Page 6 of 7



 

Page 7 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
17.02.21 

group as all OSC Chairs were from the ruling party as of February 2021. Councillor Holland agreed 
that members from other parties should be committee Chairs to create a cross-party balance. The 
Chair clarified that all committee Chairs being from the ruling party had not always been the case.  
 
Councillor Jenns stated that Dr Martin’s recommendations should be enforced post-election. The 
Chair concurred with this. 
 
Resolved: 
The Committee considers and comments upon the findings of the independent review into 
Overview and Scrutiny 
 
 
8. Communities OSC Work Programme 
In response to Councillor Kondakor, the Chair stated the briefing note will be discussed in April’s 
chair and spokes meeting and June’s OSC meeting as agreed in February’s chair and spokes. 
 
Councillor Shilton proposed that the work programme be taken as read. This was seconded by 
Councillor Seb Gran. 
 
A debate followed regarding viewing the briefing note before June’s meeting. 
 
Councillor Kondakor proposed formally discussing the Bermuda Bridge briefing note as part of 
urgent items. This was not seconded. 
 
 
9. Urgent Items 
None. 
 
 
The meeting rose at 16:13 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 11

Page 7 of 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Tuesday 25 May 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Jeff Clarke (Chair) 
Councillor Jonathan Chilvers (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne 
Councillor Jackie D'Arcy 
Councillor Jenny Fradgley 
Councillor Dave Humphreys 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher 
Councillor Daren Pemberton 
Councillor Tim Sinclair 
Councillor Andrew Wright 
 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 None. 

 
(2) Members' Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 None. 
 
 

2. Election of Chair 
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher proposed that Councillor Jeff Clarke be Chair of the 
Committee and was seconded by Councillor Tim Sinclair. 
 
Resolved 
That Councillor Jeff Clarke be Chair of the Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
 
 
3. Election of Vice-Chair 
Councillor Clarke proposed that Councillor Jonathan Chilvers be Vice-Chair of the Committee and 
was seconded by Councillor Jenny Fradgley. 
 

Page 13

Page 1 of 2Page 1 of 2



 

Page 2 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
25.05.21 

Resolved 
That Councillor Jonathan Chilvers be Vice-Chair of the Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 
 
  
The meeting rose at 11:35 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 14

Page 2 of 2



 

  

 

Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

23 June 2021 

Questions to Cabinet and Portfolio Holders 

Recommendation  

That the Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the forthcoming 
Cabinet and Portfolio Holder decisions relevant to its remit, asking questions and 
considering areas for further scrutiny, where appropriate. 

  

1.0 Cabinet and Portfolio Holder Decisions 
 

1.1 The decisions relevant to the remit of the Committee are listed below. Members are 
encouraged to seek updates on decisions and identify topics for pre-decision 
scrutiny. They are also encouraged to submit ques
[...]
ction scheme accounts for £1.165m as a result of the award of the main contract. 
There were delays of £1.2m relating to Area Delegated schemes due to changing prioritisation 
methodology. A46 Stanks Island in Warwick £0.990m delay on phase 2 resulting from slower than 
expected Highways England approval. There have some other small delays on projects less than 
£0.250m, please see the finance annexes for further details. 

 
4. Supporting Papers 

4.1  A copy of the full report and supporting documents that went to Cabinet on the 17th June is 
available via the committee system. 

 
 
5. Environmental Implications 

None  
 
 
6. Background Papers 

None  
 

Authors: Vanessa Belton, Delivery Lead Business Intelligence 
Performance, Planning and Quality; 
vanessabelton@warwickshire.gov.uk 
Christopher McNally, Performance and Improvement Service Lead; 
christophermcnally@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Assistant Directors David Ayton-Hill, Assistant Director Communities; 
davidayton-hill@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director Environment Services; 
scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Strategic Director Mark Ryder, Strategic Director for Communities; 
markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Portfolio Holders Cllr W Redford, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Transport & Planning; 
cllrredford@warwickshire.gov.uk  

Cllr A Crump, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Fire & Rescue and Community 
Safety; cllrcrump@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Cllr K Kaur, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Economy and Place;  
cllrkaur@warwickshire.gov.uk   

Cllr H Timms, Cabinet Portfolio for Environment, Climate & Culture; 
cllrtimms@warwickshire.gov.uk   

 

Page 39

Page 11 of 11

mailto:vanessabelton@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:christophermcnally@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:davidayton-hill@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:scotttompkins@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:cllrredford@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:cllrcrump@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:cllrkaur@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:
[...]
ations 

To consider progress on those recommendations agreed by Cabinet that require further action/outcomes 
(including information from personal monitors and progress on Supplementary Planning 

Off-Street Parking Charges TFG 
Report 

A report to be received from the TFG providing their recommendations before Cabinet 

P
age 47

P
age 3 of 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(4) Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes 25/05/2021 Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes


	3 Questions to Portfolio Holder
	3(1) Economic Development Update
	4 Bermuda Project update (briefing note)
	7 Year End Council Plan 2020-2025 Quarterly Progress Report (April 2020 to March 2021)
	Performance Framework and KBMs 2021-2022

	8 Communities OSC Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Communities Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday 23 June 2021

Minutes

Attendance

Committee Members

Councillor Jeff Clarke (Chair)
Councillor Jonathan Chilvers (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne
Councillor Jackie D'Arcy

Councillor Jenny Fradgley
Councillor Dave Humphreys
Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher
Councillor Tim Sinclair

Councillor Andrew Wright

Portfolio Holders

Councillor Andy Crump (Portfolio Holder for Fire & Community Safety)
Councillor Kam Kaur (Portfolio Holder for Economy & Place)

Councillor Wallace Redford (Portfolio Holder for Transport and Planning)
Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder for Environment, Climate & Culture)

Officers

David Ayton-Hill, Assistant Director - Communities

Daniel Cresswell, Team Leader, Project and Programme Management

Isabelle Moorhouse, Trainee Democratic Services Officer

Alison Robinson, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (Economy & Skills)
Chris Simpson, Section Manager (Delivery Lead) Business & Capital Programme
Colin Smith, (Project Manager (Contractor)

Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services

1. General
(1) Apologies
Councillor Daren Pemberton
Mark Ryder — Strategic Director - Communities

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Councillor Richard Baxter-Payne declared that he had an interest in agenda item 7 as the
topics covered fell within his remit of work.



(3) Chair's Announcements
The Chair welcomed all new members to the committee and highlighted the importance that
scrutiny has on Council’s decision making.

(4) Minutes of Previous Meeting
(i) 17th February 2021
The minutes were approved as a true and accurate record.

(i) 25th May 2021
The minutes were approved as a true and accurate record.

2. Public Speaking
None

3. Questions to Portfolio Holder

In response to Councillor Jonathan Chilvers’ concerns about the ‘Nuckle’ train line operating a
reduced service due to a lack of train drivers and not getting the expected return investment,
Councillor Wallace Redford (Portfolio Holder — Transport & Planning) agreed to obtain a member
briefing note to address these issues.

Councillor Dave Humphreys queried the viability of an integrated transport ticket i.e. one ticket for
buses and trains in Warwickshire, like the system available in combined authorities. Councillor
Redford agreed to obtain a briefing note that would investigate this for members of the committee.

In response to Councillor Tim Sinclair, Councillor Heather Timms (Portfolio Holder — Environment,
Climate & Culture) noted that there had been an increase of recycling picked up kerbside as there
had been more home deliveries during the Covid-19 lockdowns. Trips to household recycling
centres had been reduced to enforce social distancing and there will be a strategic review of these
centres to ensure that they were being utilised appropriately. Councillor Timms concluded that as
long as materials were being recycled or composted then it did not matter whether this was done
kerbside or at household recycling centres.

Councillor Bhagwant Singh Pandher queried if the council checked prices during the procurement
process to ensure that they were not being overcharged. Councillor Redford agreed to investigate
this issue and provide a briefing note.

(1) Economic Development Update

David Ayton-Hill (Assistant Director — Communities) noted that there were a range of
economic recovery and business support projects and programmes underway in
Warwickshire. The ‘Adapt and Diversify’ scheme was set up with some government funding to
support Covid-19 outbreak management. It was designed to sit alongside the funding
Borough & District Councils received from Government to provide support to those
businesses forced to close due to Covid-19; and instead focuses on the future activities of
these businesses, helping them adapt and diversify their business models. £1.5 million has
been issued over two rounds; the first round was only open for one day due to the amount of
applications received. There were several ineligible applications as they did not provide
enough detail on what they needed the funding for; these applicants were signposted to other

Page 2
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

23.06.21



funding sources.

The 'Survive, Sustain & Grow’ programme was set up to help businesses in the pandemic and
provided them with bespoke support and consultants. These consultants worked with
businesses so they knew what they needed to do to restart their businesses and helped with
future grant applications. 600 businesses took part in the programme which had received
positive feedback and case studies were available online.

The “Tech Challenge’ was started as part of Warwickshire’s Economic Recovery programme
to reach out to Warwickshire’s strong creative digital sector, to develop innovative approaches
to aid Warwickshire’s town centres. Three projects were funded through this as of June 2021
with two still in progress and one going live in May 2021. The live project was the Leamington
‘Local Young Talent’ Festival (LYT) where creators put their wares in Leamington Spa shop
windows, empty shop fronts were ‘done-up’ to create a marketplace for what the creators
were doing. It was a popular project and increased footfall in Leamington and a full evaluation
piece on the project was put online. Alison Robinson (Strategy and Commissioning Manager
(Economy & Skills) clarified that these two other projects took place in other towns around the
county. Things that worked well in the LYT project e.g. empty shop windows, were
implemented cross-county. However, different needs of towns were considered, for example,
if one town had more of a high street demand then another.

David Ayton-Hill continued that a redundancy support package was implemented and focused
on re-skilling, but this was not as in demand as feared.

A digital service with Warwickshire’s businesses sector was also set up to help school
children that could not gain work experience and employability skills direct from businesses
themselves. 30 videos were made with these businesses and provided to schools to increase
student’s career aspects and promote apprenticeships.

Councillor Kam Kaur (Portfolio Holder — Economy and Place) praised the work done by the
economy team and noted how agile the team and businesses have had to be due to the
pandemic lockdowns. She concluded that all business types were aided by Warwickshire
County Council and not just one type of business.

In response to several questions from Councillor Sinclair, Alison Robinson stated that they
were disappointed by the amount of applications they had to discard in round one of
applications for Adapt & Diversify. To prevent this for round two they produced online
webinars and offered advice to people who had questions on the application forms. Alison
Robinson confirmed that the return and outputs were published online for the ‘Survive,
Sustain & Grow’ programme but more worked needed to be done to promote it. The ‘Tech
Challenge’ was being reviewed so it could be applied to other Warwickshire towns and the
skill hub information would be advertised more.

In response to Councillor Jackie D’Arcy, Alison Robinson stated that the Education Transition
Fund was open until the 28th June 2021 and there was a good take up.

Following a question from the Chair, Alison Robinson confirmed that the business videos for
schools were on the school’s website and their skills hub website.

4. Bermuda Project update (briefing note)
Scott Tompkins (Assistant Director — Environmental Services) informed the committee that CR
Reynolds had been awarded the contract for the Bermuda Connectivity project in April 2021 who

Page 3
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

23.06.21



had started work on St George’s Way to remove kerbs. There had been some gas barrier
monitoring as the barrier was caused by the landfill site that was there before. The monitoring work
to protect the gas barrier and the cycle/walkway lanes will impact the final design of the project.
These elements and the pedestrian crossing on Bermuda Road will be implemented within the
existing budget. There were two phases to the scheme; phase one will be completed in late 2021-
early 2022 and phase two will finish in late 2022.

In response to several queries from Councillor Chilvers, Scott Tompkins confirmed that the
extension to the shared foot/cycleway was in phase two. It was noted that the £1.5 million in
compensation for residents was a worst-case scenario; surveys were done before the scheme
started and when it finished to judge these claims.

In response to Councillor Sinclair's questions on contingency, Scott Tompkins stated that for major
schemes there were typically different levels of contingency at different levels of the scheme; as
the beginning it tends to be 40% contingency but as the scheme develops and more things
become known, this gets reduced to 10%.

Following a supplementary from Councillor Baxter-Payne, Scott Tompkins clarified that there was
not a contingency in place for issues caused by HS2, but general contingencies were monitored
for all the council’s development works. They had received concerns from contractors regarding
supplies and the costs of them, but this would be picked up through project management.

In response to the Chair, Scott Tompkins confirmed that the division member, Councillor Clare
Golby, had been involved with the project and carried out a site visit. The project was on track to
finish in late 2022.

5. Developer Design Guide

Scott Tompkins informed the committee that pre-election, all members were sent a draft design
guide for them to consult on. The consultation was done with members, planning officers,
borough/district councils and developers cross-county. The design guide was best practice in the
industry and sets out the standards that the council has for developers when designing
infrastructure, they want the Council to adopt. The guide was done to make Warwickshire’s
standards and expectations clearer for developers.

Chris Simpson (Section Manager (Delivery Lead) Business & Capital Programme) stated that the
new design guide superseded the 2001 ‘Warwickshire Guide’. The new guide has been developed
over the last two years and includes the latest standards and best practice for street design, traffic
calming, highway green infrastructure and historic environment. The guide will help save time and
money for developers giving them a better opportunity to submit design plans that meet the
standards with less need for iterative changes and elongated technical approval processes. This
will also improve the relationships between the council and developers to add future development
and make ensure Warwickshire is seen as a good place to do development and the Council is a
good development partner. The guide encouraged pre-application meetings and highlighted which
standards to use depending on the development’s location. Unlike some authorities, Warwickshire
County Council maintained an active interest in managing development works and required that
S278 works are full technically approved and supervised by the Council. All required financial
funding from developers to the local authority was also included to ensure that the authority did not
take any financial risks. Stakeholders that were involved in the consultation stage praised the
guide. Once the current draft is finalised it will go through an approvals process with Cabinet.

Page 4
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

23.06.21



Further work was done on commuted sums (cash payment to the council from developers) to
maintain the assets of the development for 10 years after it is built.

In response to Councillor Jenny Fradgley, Chris Simpson confirmed that the design guide ensured
that cycling provision was required for developments.

Councillor Chilvers expressed concerns that cycling provisions were not mentioned earlier in the
design guide and suggested having evidence-based schemes to introduce a modal shift. Chris
Simpson agreed to alter the wording so cycling provisions were mentioned earlier in the guide.
Following a supplementary from Councillor Chilvers, Chris Simpson confirmed that the new guide
contained LTN120 cycling infrastructure design.

Following a question from Councillor Sinclair, Chris Simpson stated that the new design guide
policy included appendices for the flexibility of schemes. Chris Simpson agreed that the guide
should be reviewed every few years as it could save money in long term. Scott Tompkins added
that the Department for Transport (DfT) was going to review the guidelines for roads and bridges
so national changes will update the council’s guidance.

In response to Councillor Humphreys, Chris Simpson said that design standards must be met to
keep things safe and the design guide being a policy gave it more weight.

Scott Tompkins added that the enhanced material policy ensured that the council had enough
money to deal with development material issues and encouraged conversation between the
authority and developers to ensure materials could be replaced.

In response to the Chair, Scott Tompkins confirmed that the planning authorities were involved in
the consultation and development of the guide as well as frequent developers in the county.
The Chair praised the work done on the development guide.

6. Warwickshire Recovery Investment Fund (feasibility update)

David Ayton-Hill informed the committee that the Warwickshire Recovery Investment Fund (WRIF)
had been reviewed by Fire & Resources OSC in May 2021 and the WRIF had a proposed £140
million investment into Warwickshire over five years. The WRIF originated from the Recovery Plan
in September 2020, Cabinet approved the business plan in June 2021, and it was presented to
Full Council in July 2021. The WRIF was developed to stimulate Warwickshire’s economy
during/after the pandemic. There was a gap in the market pre-pandemic with larger investment
sources for debt funding/finance between £500,000 and £5 million. The aim was to stimulate
economic growth/recovery, secure new private sector investments, create over 2000 more jobs
and save 4000. Enquires from investors were received before it was implemented, the council will
receive a small net return and save business/council tax progressing forward.

The negative economic impact of Covid-19 was not as bad as previously projected, and recovery
had started early partly due to central government investment. It was predicted that Warwickshire
would be back to pre-pandemic economy levels by 2023 but employment levels would not recover
until post-2025. Businesses were concerned with low cash flows/reserves and the government
support schemes ending in 2021; banks were also concerned with investing in businesses.
Historically, business start-ups increased post-recession so the WRIF supported this new growth.
The £140 million from the WRIF was split into three sectors: £90 million for business growth (more
secure investments), £10 million for local enterprises (riskier but smaller investments) and £40
million for property/infrastructure (for commercial business premises). Existing businesses that
relocated to Warwickshire and employed over 50 people received loans between £500,000-£10

Page 5
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

23.06.21



million to fund Warwickshire’s economic growth. Businesses growth investments that were
prioritised included the automotive technology, digital creative (inc. gaming), future of mobility
(transport/logistics/electric vehicle deliveries) and low carbon technologies; followed by advanced
manufacturing, tourism & hospitality, modern methods of construction, health & wellbeing, agri-
tech and rural businesses. Prioritised local enterprises (businesses that already existed or new
start-ups that employed between 2-50 people) were advanced manufacturing, digital creative and
wider digital technologies, culture, tourism & hospitality, and low carbon technologies; followed by
retail, community based businesses, creative industries, health & wellbeing, social care or other
supply markets to Warwickshire County Council or the wider public sector. The Local Communities
& Enterprise Fund would offer a higher volume of smaller loans (up to £100,000 generally). The
WRIF Investment Stratgey will be reviewed annually, based on monitoring and evaluation of
impact and wider market conditions.

To gain business’ interest, an advertisement/communication campaign will be launched as well as
communication with business bodies. Applications for funding will be reviewed by the Economy
and Skills team and, if applicable, the business was appointed a business advisor to meet with
them to review their business plan/management structure/finances and approve them for a WRIF
loan (if applicable). The advisors and businesses cooperate to see what works for the businesses
even if this was not a WRIF loan.

The business growth investments will be monitored by the council itself and the finance team who
sent WRIF applications to the investment panel; the investment panel will then send them to
Cabinet for approval. Local enterprise investments will be outsourced to ensure all applications
met FCA (financial conduct authority) rules. The indicative interest rate matrix will be based on the
business’ creditworthiness and security level for the provided loan. The higher their credit score
and loan security, then the lower their interest rate was.

In response to Councillor Sinclair, David Ayton-Hill stated that the priority business sectors were
pre-existing strong businesses in Warwickshire’s economy and had strong economic growth
potential. Electric vehicles were focused on as all automotive manufacturers were focusing on this
and Warwickshire supplied components for electric vehicles already. Following a supplementary
from Councillor Sinclair, David Ayton-Hill confirmed that they had consulted with businesses and
funding providers for the WRIF, but they were not there to compete with providers. The WRIF’s
interest rates will be in line with the market, but they were able to take a bit more risks with
investments than private sector investors.

In response to Councillor Chilvers, David Ayton-hill clarified that there was a lack of funding
streams for new businesses who were working on their credit score outside of London and the
South-East. Following the pandemic, private sector funding streams increased their interest rates
for these types of businesses. Following a supplementary from Councillor Chilvers, David Ayton-
Hill stated that the council’s profile risk was lower and they did not need to make billion pound
profits like the private sector; therefore they accepted a lower interest rate return to boost
Warwickshire’s economic growth.

Following a question from Councillor Baxter-Payne, David Ayton-Hill said that the WRIF’s interest
rates cannot undercut the private sectors with public money so businesses with higher risks had to
be charged with higher interest rates. The WRIF invested into the Coventry and Warwickshire
Reinvestment Trust who operated a 10-12% interest rate level with new businesses. This model
worked well and was largely self-financing. The interest rate changed as the business grew to
ensure the business had a system that worked for them.

Page 6
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

23.06.21



Following a question from the Chair, David Ayton-Hill confirmed that all WRIF business
applications must have their business premises in Warwickshire or employ Warwickshire residents
primarily.

7. Year End Council Plan 2020-2025 Quarterly Progress Report (April 2020 to March 2021)
Scott Tompkins informed the committee that 55% of key business measures were on track, KSI
(killed or seriously injured) numbers had reduced and recycling increased. The pandemic reduced
the employment rates and increased transport needs for special education.

8. Communities OSC Work Programme
The work programme was approved as set out.

9. Urgent Items
None

The meeting rose at 15:31

Page 7
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

23.06.21



